RISK OF CHANGING INTEREST RATES
The risk of changing interest rates is the risk which results from uncer-
tainties of future developments in market interest rates. Due to the
existing investment structure, especially in bonds, HDI Versicherung
is exposed to the risk of changing interest rates in the framework of
capital investment risks.

INTEREST RATES
Comparison of the years 2022/2021
Average coupon rate in %

The average duration of the bonds is, as mentioned before, approxima-
tely 2,7 years (2021: 3,5 years).

The stress test carried out in view of the risk of changing interest rates
has revealed the following reporting day values for the years 2022 and
2021:

STRESS TEST INTEREST
Values in MEUR

The risk of changing interest rates is deemed moderate at present.

With regards to the above described risks, the risk situation is perio-
dically monitored by stress tests. Assets and liabilities are constantly
regulated and adjusted by using ALM techniques (Asset Liability Ma-
nagement). In addition to the standard approach in accordance with
Solvency II, HDI Versicherung uses internal calculations of the group for
the calculation of risk capital.

ASSETKLASSE / BONDS IN TOTAL 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Governments 0,466 0,731

Gedeckte Ware / Covered Bonds 0,471 0,390

Corporates 1,422 1,414

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Marktwert /
Market value

-100 Basispunkte /
Basis points

+100 Basispunkte /
Basis points

Marktwert /
Market value

-100 Basispunkte/
Basis points

+100 Basispunkte /
Basis points

Anleihen / Bonds 252,2 6,7 -6,4 269,1 8,9 -8,4

RISIKOBERICHT / Risk Report

49 RISIKOBERICHT / Risk Report

OPERATIONALE RISIKEN
Operationale Risiken umfassen Verluste, die aufgrund der Unange-
messenheit oder des Versagens interner Prozesse, sowie Verluste, die
durch Menschen, Systeme oder externe Ereignisse einschließlich der
Rechtsrisiken eintreten können. Strategische Risiken und Reputations-
risiken sind nicht im operationalen Risiko enthalten.

Wir haben ein sicherheitstechnisch gutes Kontrollsystem eingerichtet.
Aufgrund von Funktionstrennungen in den Arbeitsabläufen, eines aus-
geprägten Workflow-Systems und eines genau definierten Abstim-